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BULLYING PREVALENCE AMONG ELEMENTARY STUDENTS
ILKOGRETIM OGRENCILERiI ARASINDA ZORBALIGIN YAYGINLIGI

Hiilya KARTAL"

ABSTRACT: Bullying is now recognized as a concern in schools worldwide. Bullying is a relatively new study field
classified in the category of aggression. A person is being bullied when he or she is exposed repeatedly and over time to
negative actions on the part of one or more persons. This study was conducted to acquire types of bullying behaviors and
prevalence of bullying among elementary school children. For this purpose, questionnaire of Colorado School Climate
Survey (Garrity et al., 2000) was used as a self-report measure to investigate bullying and applied to 1086 elementary school
students at Bursa. The results were generally similar to those reported by most international studies of school bullying. The
most prevalent form of bullying is verbal bullying and this is followed by the physical bullying. The boys are reported more
than girls as bullies. The most likely location for bullying to occur is the playground and classroom.

Keywords: bullying, elementary school, school climate

OZET: Zorbalik giiniimiizde diinyadaki tiim okullarda ilgi geken saldirganlik sinifinda bir konu alani olarak
tanimlanmaktadir. Bir kisi, diger bir kisi veya kisiler tarafindan kasitli, tekrarli ve en azindan bir siire devam eden olumsuz
davraniglarla kars1t karsiya birakiliyorsa bu kisinin zorbaliga ugradigi soylenebilir. Bu c¢alisma, ilkdgretim 6grencileri
arasindaki zorbalik davranislarnin tipleri ve bu davraniglarin yaygmligini belirlemek amaciyla gergeklestirilmistir. Arastirma
grubunu Bursa’da resmi ilkogretim okullarinda 6grenim goren 1086 &grenci olusturmaktadir. Arastirmada Garrity ve
digerleri (2000) tarafindan gelistirilen Colorado Okul iklimi Surveyi kullamlmistir. Arastirma sonuglari genel olarak okul
zorbalig1 konusunda yapilan uluslararasi calismalarla benzerlik gostermektedir. Bulgular, hem kiz hem hem de erkek
ogrencilerin en siklikla sdzel zorbaliga ugradigini, bunu ikinci sirada fiziksel zorbaligin izledigini gostermektedir. Erkekler
kizlardan daha sik “zorba” olarak nitelenmekte ve zorbalik en sik bahgede ve sinifta ger¢eklesmektedir.

Anahtar sozciikler: zorbalik, ilkdgretim, okul iklimi
1. INTRODUCTION

In an ideal world, children would come to school to receive an education in a safe environment
where unity and harmony abound with a love for learning. However, this paradigm for learning is very
far from the realities that many students face when entering schools today, where issues of disrespect
to others and property have become commonplace (Spade, 2007). Bullying is now recognized as a
concern in schools worldwide (Hymel, Rocke-Henderson & Bonanno, 2005). It is a kind of aggression
and the most frequently used definition is that of Olweus’s (1993): “Bullying as any repeated negative
activity or aggression intended to harm or bother someone who is perceived by peers as being less
physically or psychologically powerful than the aggressor(s)” (cited in Glew et al., 2005). Bullying is
characterized by an imbalance of power; the dominant person(s) intentionally and repeatedly causes
distress by tormenting or harassing another less dominant person(s) (Besag, 1989 1991 cited in Atlas
& Pepler, 1998). Bulying behaviors can be realized physically or verbally; direct or indirect.

1.1. Prevalence of bullying

Research have yielded considerable variations in the prevalence of victimization ranging from
8-46%, and bullying ranging from as little as 3% to 23% (Menesini et al., 1997; Perry, Kusel & Perry,
1988). The results of a survey done in England showed that 75% of children ages 11-16 were bullied
physically (Glover, Gough, Johnson & Cartwright, 2000). In Australia, Rigby (1997) studied with
25.000 school children and found that one of seven children was bullied at least once a week. Nansel
et al. (2001) reported that 30% of the students of American elementary and secondary schools
involved in bullying and this means 5.7 million children. In Turkey in the last ten years bullying in
schools has started to draw attention of researchers. Pigkin (2006) studied with elementary students
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and found that 35% of them bullied steadily and Kapc1 (2004) studied with elementary students and
found that 40% of children from fourth and fifth class have been exposed to bullying. As a result
prevalence rates reported in the literature appear to vary somewhat across cultures and across studies.

1.2. Gender of bullies and victims

There are many research findings that reveal boys bully others more than girls (Baldry &
Farrington, 2004; Demaray & Malecki, 2003; Piskin, 2006). Although many studies have revealed that
more boys in primary school samples to be involved in bullying than girls, Woods, Hall, Dautenhahn
and Wolke (2007) found that the distribution of children across bullying roles (bully, victim,
bully/victim, neutral) was similar for both boys and girls. Also Roberts (1988) suggested that bullying
by females may not be reported by males but the frequency of it is increasing.

1.3. Age of bullies and victims

Generally bullies and victims are at the same age and in the same class. Probably they bully the
individuals they know well (Biwdell, 1997). Smith, Madsen and Moody (1999) hypothesized that
bullying tends to steadily decline as children grow older because most children gradually acquire
better social skills with age and because as children grow older. Carney and Merrell (2001) noted that
the peak in bullying and victimization usually between ages 9 and 15, with younger children typically
being victimized by older children and older children being selected as targets based on weakness or
slower development as compared to same-age peers.

1.4. Profiles of bullies and victims

Children who perceived their parents as holding positive attitudes toward them were less likely
to be involved in bullying (Rican, Klicperova, & Koucka, 1993 cited in Ahmed & Braithwaite, 2004).
Evidence suggests that bullies come from homes which parents prefer physcial discipline, are
sometimes hostile and rejecting, and are permissive toward aggressive child behavior or even teach
their children to strike back at the least provocation (Bernstein & Watson, 1997; Demeray & Malecki,
2003).

Slee (1994) stated that victimization is associated with poor physical, social and psychological
wellbeing in primary school children (cited in Ma, Stewin & Mah, 2001). Some researchers suggested
that victims of bullying lack skills in emotional regulation, a process facilitating coping behaviours
(Ma, Stewin & Mah, 2001). Bowers, Smith and Binney (1994) examined associations between
parenting and victimization and reported that overprotection and poor identification with parents
affects the degree of victimization by peers. Yildirim (2001) conducted a study with children aged 8-
11 and found that bullies generally tend to fight and disturb others, at the other side victims generally
tend to be shy.

1.5.What do students do to stop the bullying?

In their study of Boulton and Underwood (1992) 41% of the students said “sometimes” they
tried to stop the bullying, 16% percent said they never do, 12% said they always do and 31% said “I
don’t know”. Being a bystander may encourage them for participating to these kinds of aggressive
behaviors. Pigkin (2006) reported that victims tell about their victimization to their friends, teachers
and parents. However 1/5 of them were never declared their situation to anyone. These findings
indicate that teachers are not the first people whom the students tell and want support when they are
bullied.

1.6.Where bullying occurs?

The playground is most common place for bullying and it is followed by the classrooms,
hallways, lunchrooms, and washrooms (Bidwell, 1997). In the study of Buchanan and Winzer (2001),
the students declared most bullying happens on the playground because teachers were not around.
Piskin (2006) studied with 1154 students and found that bullying happens mostly in classrooms, then
in canteen and playground. Results of several research showed that bullying occurs mostly in schools
rather than the way of schools (Smith & Shu, 2000; Yurtal ve Cenkseven, 2006).
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1.7.The purpose of the study

The policies on prevention and how to deal with victimization and bullying in individual
countries, it is important to know whether the type of bullying, the location where bullying takes
place, which responses were given and the gender is comparable. The aim of the present study is to
investigate into types of bullying behaviors and prevalence of bullying among elementary school
children. Around these general purposes the following questions were tried to be anserewed:

1. What is the prevalence of and types of bullying among elementary school students?
2.  What kinds of responses were given by the elementary school students when they are bullied?

3. According to bystander students what is the prevalence of and types of bullying among
elementary school students?

What kinds of responses were given by bystanders when the students were bullied?
Who are the bullies according to elementary school students?
Where bullying occurs according to elementary school students?

Whom the elementary school students tell about bullying?

® =2 »n ok

How safe the elementary school students feel in school and school way?
2. METHOD

2.1. Participants

The participants were 1086 students who were randomly selected from two public elementary
schools in Bursa standing at the date of application. They have been voluntarily participated. The
questionnaires of 16 students (7 girls and 9 boys) were not taken into consideration because they were
incomplete.

Table 1: Frequency and Percentages of Elementary School Students

L. Elementary school 11. Elementary school
Girl Boy Girl Boy
f % f % f % f %
4.grade 157 52.7 130 55,1 137 47.1 138 52.9
5.grade 141 473 106 44.9 154 52.9 123 47.1
Total 298 100 236 100 291 100 261 100

2.2. Material and Design

The questionnaire of Colorado School Climate Survey which was developed as a part of a bully
proofing program for schools by Garrity et al. (2000) was used in the study. The questionnaire was
translated into Turkish and some small modifications have been done by three educational
psychologists. The questionnaire is designed for elementary and middle school students and provided
information about bullying/victimization experiences of them. Also the questionnaire was designed to
measure several aspects of school climate: Bullying experienced, bullying witnessed, strategies used
by the students during bullying, location of bullying, safety perceptions of students. The questionnaire
was 3-point likert type. The alpha coefficient of the internal consistency of the questionnaire was .695.

2.3. Procedure

An official permission of National Education Management of Bursa province was handled
before the application of this descriptive study. The questionnaires were given to the students in
regular class hours of spring term of 2005-2006 instructional year. They were enlightened about the
research subject and asked to reply the questions honestly as a part of a research study. They were told
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not to write their names but to write the name of schools and gender on the questionnaires. The
application was carried out by the researchers themselves in case the students asked some questions
and needed some explanations frequently.

2.4. Data Analysis

The data related to the responses of the students were analyzed by using SPSS 11.0 (Statistical
Package for Social Sciences).

3. RESULTS
The reports of the students about the bullying they had experienced were given below in Tablel.

Table 2: Types of Bullying Experienced by Male and Female Students who were Bullied

Never Less than One time
Has this happened to you during the past month? one time or more
per week per week
f % f % f %
I was hit, pushed, or kicked by other kids Girl | 373 | 633 | 142 | 24.1 74 | 12,6

Boy | 236 | 47.5| 160 | 32.2 | 101 | 203
Girl | 252 | 428 | 173 | 294 | 164 | 278
Boy | 172 | 34.6 | 148 | 29.8 | 177 | 35.6
. . Girl | 413 | 70.1 | 130 | 22.1 46 7.9
Other kids told stories about me that were not true Boy | 343 | 69.0 | 116 | 23.4 38 76
Girl | 407 | 69.1 | 102 | 17.3 80 | 13.6
Boy | 320 | 644 | 116 | 234 61 | 12.2

Other kids said mean things, teased me, or called me names

Other kids did not let me join in what they were doing

Other kids took things that belong to me Girl | 477 | 81.0 72| 122 40 7.8
Boy | 349 | 70.2 | 106 | 214 42 8.4
Other kids threatened to hurt me or take things Girl | 497 | 844 | 66| 112] 26| 44

Boy | 380 | 76.5 76 | 153 41 8.2

The most prevalent bullying behavior reported by elementary school students was verbal
bullying. This was followed by physical bullying. Most of the children reported that they were not be
threatened by other children; were not taken their things that belong to them.

Table 3: Frequency and Percentages of Elementary Students Responses Were Given When the
Students Were Bullied

What did you do? Girl Boy

f % f %
I got help from an adult at school 209 35.5| 202 | 40.6
I got help from another kid 108 | 18.3 | 147| 29.6
I hit, kicked, or pushed the kid 76| 12.9 91| 18.3
I told the kid to stop 212 | 36.0| 232 46.7
I told the kid I agreed with what he or she said about me 921 15.6| 103| 20.7
What did you do? Girl Boy

f % f %
I got help from my parents 217] 36.8| 211 | 425
I ignored it or walked away 230 39.0| 207| 41.6
I said mean things, teased, or called the kids names 581 9.8 99| 19.9
I tried to stop the kid by saying or doing something funny 134] 22.8| 118| 23.7
I said things to myself to help myself feel better 148 | 25.1| 162| 32.6
I did nothing 184 31.2| 182 36.6

39% of the girls reported that they ignored bullying and walked away. They said that they
avoided the kid, got help from their parents, got help from an adult at school or did nothing. The rate
of those who reported that they got help from another kid was only 18.3%. The most frequent reaction
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that boys made was to tell the kid to stop. The rate of boys’ making responses physically was higher

than girls.

Table 4: Frequency and Percentages for Types of Victimization of Bystanders Have Seen

Never Less than One time

one time or more

Have you seen this happen during the past month? per week per week

f % f % f %
I saw someone get hit, pushed, or kicked by other kids Girl | 186 | 31.6 | 209 | 354 | 194 | 33.0
Boy | 130 | 26.2 | 149 | 30.0 | 218 | 43.8
I heard kids say mean things, tease or call someone names Girl 128 | 21.7 ] 221 ] 372 | 240 | 411
Boy | 115] 23.1 | 152 | 30.6 | 230 | 46.3
I heard kids tell stories about someone that there were not true Girl | 351 | 59.6 | 154 | 26.1 84 | 143
Boy | 243 | 489 | 172 | 34.6 82| 164
I saw kids not let someone join in what they were doing Girl | 231 | 392 | 240 | 40.7 | 118 | 20.1
Boy | 172 | 346 | 195 | 39.2 | 130 | 26.2
Girl | 317 | 53.8 | 180 | 30.5 92 | 15.6
I saw or heard that kids took things that belong to someone else Boy | 263 | 529 | 140 | 28.2 94 | 19.0
. . Girl | 385 | 654 | 150 | 254 54 9.1
I heard kids threaten to hurt someone or take things B(l)ry 251 | 505 | 148 | 298 08 | 19.8

63.3% of the girls and 47.5% of the boys reported that they were never bullied physically; at the
other side it has seen that bystanders declared a quite different situation. 68.4% of the girls and 73.8%
of the boys declared that they had seen someone get pushed or kicked by other kids. The second item
was about verbal bullying and again bystanders reported higher frequencies than victims. The greatest
difference was between the percentages of item about social exclusion. 31.9% of the victims reported
that they were excluded in the last month lesser than once a week or more. However, 60.8% of the
bystanders reported that they had seen someone socially excluded in the last month lesser than once a
week or more.

Table 5: Frequency and Percentages of Bystanders Reactions

. Girl Boy

What did you do? f % f %

I did nothing 224 | 38.0 | 220 | 443
I asked the kid who was hurt/teased/left out to play with me 248 | 42.1 254 | 54.1
I helped the kid who was hurt/teased/left out to get away 158 | 26.8 187 37.6
I helped the kid come up with ideas about how to handle the problem 344 | 584 | 255 51.3
I got help from an adult at school 187 31.7 199 40.0
I stood up to the kid who was teasing or hurting the other kid 204 | 346 | 262 | 52.7
I talked the kid who was hurt/teased/left out about how he/she felt 350 | 594 | 312 | 62.8

Both girl and boy students declared at the highest rate that they had asked the kid who had been
hurt how he/she had felt. Again, more than half of the girls and boys stated that they had helped the
kid come up with ideas about how to handle the problem. The rate of asking an adult at school for help
is lower and the responses by both the victim and the bystanders are parallel to each other.

Table 6: Frequency and Percentages of Bullies Were According to Elementary Students

A girl A boy A group
Who was it done by (Victim) f % f % f %
Girl 224 38.0 277 47.0 104 17.7
Boy 54 10.9 333 67.0 138 27.8

Both girl and boy students reported that the bullies were the boys. Among the boys, the rate of

those who told they had been bullied by girls was rather low. However, 38.0% of the girls reported
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that the bullies had been girls. The rate of those who reported having been exposed to bullying by a
group was higher among the boys.

Table 7: Descriptive Statistics for Location of Bullying Experienced by Elementary School
Students

Classroom Playground Hallways School way Toilets Canteen

f % f % f % f % f % f %
Girl 265 45.0 246 41.8 122 20.7 124 21.1 36 6.1 50 8.5
Boy 197 39.6 246 49.5 138 27.8 172 34.6 101 20.3 63 12.7

Most children were bullied either in the playground or in the classroom. Girls reported having
been exposed to bullying at the highest rate in the classroom, whereas boys at the playground. A
number of children reported that they were bullied on the school way and in the hallways. It can be
stated that the rate of boys’ were being exposed to bullying in the toilets is considerably high when
compared to girls.

Table 8: Descriptive Statistics for Person that Victim Told about Bullying Experience

No one A friend An adult A parent Bus driver Other
f % f % f % f % f % f %
Girl 130 22.1 240 40.7 76 12.9 195 33.1 10 1.7 36 6.1
Boy 112 22.5 205 41.2 74 14.9 171 344 24 4.8 56 11.3

Both sexes reported that they had told about the bullying they had been exposed to their friends
most at almost equal rates. They told about it to their parents second, and the next most frequent
response was “I told about it to no one”.

Table 9: Frequency and Percentages
Terms of Some Places

of the Reports about How Safe Do The Students Feel in

very unsafe kind of
& scared unsafe kind of safe safe
f % f % f % f %
. Girl 148 24.1 112 19.0 102 17.3 233 39.5
Going to and from school
Boy 126 | 25.4 81 16.3 92 18.5 198 | 39.8
On the bl d Girl 120 20.3 108 18.3 125 21.2 236 40.0
i tie playgrotn Boy | 100 | 202 | 100 | 20.1 | 88 | 17.7 | 209 | 42.0
In the bath /lock Girl 74 12.5 100 17.0 121 20.5 294 49.9
i Hie bathroom /focker roomm Boy | 112 | 226 | 99 | 199 | 90 | 181 | 196 | 39.4
Girl 72 13.9 60 10.2 56 9.5 391 66.4
In my classroom
Boy 86 17.3 34 6.8 68 13.7 | 309 | 62.1
In the hall d lunch Girl 86 14.6 116 19.7 126 214 261 44.3
n the hallways and funchroom Boy | 78 | 157 | 88 | 177 | 92 | 185 | 239 | 480
At before or after school activities Girl ’6 12.9 64 109 %8 166 351 39.5
Boy 94 19.0 44 8.9 78 157 | 281 | 56.5

The places where the girls felt afraid and insecure most were, in order of frequency, the route

to or from school, the playground, the hallways and the canteen, the classroom, at, before or after
school activities and the toilets, while this order for the boys appeared as the route to or from school,
the toilets, the playground, at before or after school activities, the classroom and the hallways or the
canteen.
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4. DISCUSSION

The aim of the present study is to investigate into types of bullying behaviors and prevalence of
bullying among elementary school children. The findings in this study showed that bullying is widely
prevalent among elementary school students. The results were found to be consistent with the related
literature and research findings in Turkey. For instance Ddlek (2002) found that 8.1% of children were
victims, and 8.9% of them were bullies. In the study of Yurtal and Cenkseven (2006) 48.5% of
elementary school students said that they encountered with violent behaviors sometimes, and 16.4% of
them encountered frequently. 20% of the students confessed that they sometimes performed violent
behaviors and 2.6% of them did these behaviors frequently. In a similar manner Pekel and Uganok
(2006) reported that 23.3% of elementary students took place in bullying incidences.

When the bystanders’ statements are taken into consideration, it is observed that the computed
frequency rates do not overlap with the rates indicating the statements by the victims. The bystanders
reported higher rates than the victims in almost all bullying kinds. Probably victims don’t like to report
about their victimization.

When the findings are taken into consideration it is possible to claim that verbal bullying is the
most prevalent kind of bullying observed among both girls and boys. This is followed by the physical
bullying. This seems consistent with the related literature (Atlas & Pepler, 1998; Richter, Palmary &
de Wet, 2000; Bilgig, 2007; Spade, 2007; Kartal & Bilgin, 2008). Excluding from social group and
gossiping follow physical bullying at rates close to each other.The challenges of detecting bullying in
the classroom suggest that raising teachers’ awareness about bullying may be important to increase the
frequency of teacher intervention in bullying interactions. Raising teacher awareness, however, is only
part of the solution to reducing bullying problems.

The responses the victims and bystanders might be indicating the fact that the strategies of
coping with the bullying are not known and employed sufficiently. 1/3 of students declared that they
were informing their teachers about bulling, but a serious portion of them choose the alternative “I did
nothing”. In the Atlas and Pepler’s (1998) study, peers often were present during bullying episodes,
but they rarely intervened to stop the bullying. Lack of peer intervention in bullying episodes may
reflect peers’ absence of strategies rather than an attitude of apathy. Children may not intervene to stop
bullying because they are unsure how to help. A component of the intervention must be aimed at peers
several ways. First, school must strive to increase children’s sensitivity to victimized children and
cultivate an ethos of peer support. Through classroom activities such as role play, story telling, and
drama, students may develop an awareness of the perspective of the victim (Cowie & Sharp, 1994
cited in Atlas & Pepler, 1998). The second approach for intervention with peers involves lessons on
the definition of bullying, providing strategies, and a language or script for intervening. Within the
Norwegian intervention, Olweus (1991) outlined three class rules against bullying for peers to follow:
“We shall not bully other students, we shall try to help students who are being bullied, and we shall
make a point to include students who become easily left out.

According to the research findings regarding who did the bullying, both girl and boy students
reported that the bullies were boys with a great percentage. This research result resembles the results
from other research studies that, in general, bullies tend to be boys (Délek, 2002; Egbochuku, 2007).
The rate of the boys who reported having been bullied by a group was very high. This case emphasizes
the fact that the issue of gang formation at schools requires paying attention.

When asked to indicate to whom they reported their victimization, students were most likely to
tell their friends about the bullying experience, this was followed by their parents. The results also
indicate that in line with earlier findings. For example, Kartal and Bilgin (2008) reported that
elementary school students tell their bullying most frequently to their parents and friends. However
findings of Egbochuku (2007) showed that reports of bullying were most likely to be reported to the
teacher (54%) and to someone at home (21%). An interesting finding is that nearly quarterly of
students who were victimized reported that they did not tell anyone. In the study of Houndumadi and
Pateraki (2001) 25.6% of Greece students said that they do not talk about their bullying any one. Most
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likely, the reason that victims do not tell their teachers or another adult at school may be because of
their fear of the possible consequensec of continued or the bully gets in trouble (Morita et al., 1999,
cited in Spade, 2007).

Telling about bullying to an adult at school rated extremely low. Seen from this perspective of
students, teachers seem to be largely unaware of the extent of bullying behaviour in their schools.
However, the students were expected to report the bullying to their teachers before all else in a school
having an atmosphere. Perhaps the victim feels humiliated to be a victim of bullying or does not want
to get the bully in trouble. Or, possibly the victim does not have a good rapport or trusting relationship
with the teacher/staff member or does not believe that he or she will do anything about it it or may
even consider the information as tattling to get someone in trouble rather than as a bullying
experience. Reid, Monsen and Rivers (2004) suggested that when victims know that their teacher and
other adults at school care about them and their welfare, believes in them when they report incidents of
bullying, and is working to prevent further bullying behaviors, they have a secured sense that someone
is helping them, and thus, a relationship of trust and confidence begins (cited in Spade, 2007).

It was reported that bullying was most prevalent in the playground, this followed by classroom
and school way. The results also indicate that in line with earlier findings. (Fekkes et al., 2005; Yurtal
& Cenkseven, 2006). Espelage, Bosworth and Simon (2000), which revealed that bullying behaviors
generally occurred in instructured areas where sufficient adult supervision is lacking. Though there
may be adults on duty in these locations, it is not always possible to see and hear everything. Even in
the classroom where the students and and he teacher are in a confined space, bullies may seize an
opportunity to bully others at a time when the teacher’s back is turned. The most interesting finding is
about toiletes. While 20.3% of boys reporting they were bullied in toiletes, only 6.1% of girls
reporting their bullying in these places. This finding indicates the fact that the area is void of
supervision. But the actual important point is the kind of bullying happening in this area. That this
issue needs clarifying is considered to be important.

The results of survey data indicate that bullying is pervasive in the school milieu (Olweus, 1991;
Pepler et al., 1988 cited in Pepler et al., 2006). The route to or from school heads the list of places
where the students did not feel themselves safe and secure. The fact that the playground came second
makes consider that the supervision in this area is not sufficient and teachers do not perform their
duties well. That the toilets where the boy students did not feel themselves safe and secure came
second among other places is an eye-catching result. This finding indicates the fact that the area is
void of supervision. But the actual important point is the kind of bullying happening in this area. That
this issue needs clarifying is considered to be important.

5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

School bullying is widely regarded as a serious personal, social and educational problem which
affects a substantial portion of school children. One must recognize the seriousness of bullying in the
school milieu because children who are involved in bullying conflicts may be at risk for future
maladjustment (Rigby, 1996 cited in Ahmed & Braithwaite, 2004).

In schools, bullying negatively impacts school climate as well as the ability of students to learn
in a safe and nonthreatening environment. Moreover, bullying is associated with criminal behavior,
school dropout, poor psychosocial adjustment, and other problems with long-term negative effects on
society (Cohn & Canter, 2003 cited in Onderdonk, 2007). Onderdonk (2007) reported strategies that
may greatly reduce on prevent bullying and by implementing effective classroom management
practices and creating positive learning environments, teachers can make great strides toward the
prevention of bullying. In today’s conditions in which violence affects our life seriously in both
international and interpersonal dimensions, it is an inevitable necessity to take action as soon as
possible and most effectively. Seale (2004) recommends that educators and administrators
communicate the distict’s anti-bullying policies, keep parents informed of bullying behaviors, meet
with both sets of parents, individually or collectively, to resolve the problem, make a plan of strategies
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to help victims conteract bullies or create a contract with bullies and their parents to stop the bullying,
and finally, it is important for educators and administrators to follow-up on the plans and contracts,
assuring that the bullying behaviors have ceased (cited in Spade, 2007).

Bullying is the most effective phenomenon that eradicates violence in the schools and of course
in the society. It is the responsibility of the adults in the school to take bullying seriously and to
intervene, or the bullying will continue. In order to truly be effective, a school-wide program needs to
be implemented.
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GENISLETILMIS OZET

Zorbalik giiniimiizde diinyadaki tiim okullarda ilgi ¢eken bir konu alani olarak
tamimlanmaktadir. “Bir kisi, diger bir kisi veya kisiler tarafindan yapilan kasitli, tekrarli ve en azindan
bir slire devam eden olumsuz davraniglar” olarak tanimlanan zorbalik saldirganlik sinifinda yer alan
bir ¢aligma alanidir. Zorbaligin en 6nemli 6zelligi giiclerdeki dengesizliktir. Daha baskin nitelikler
tastyan zorba daha gii¢siiz olan kurbana niyetli ve tekrarli davranislar yoneltir. Zorbalik degisik bi¢cim
ve islevlerde ortaya ¢ikabilir: Fiziksel zorbalik (tekme atma, vurma v.b.) veya sozel zorbalik (alay
etme, isim takma v.b.) gibi. Zorbalik dogrudan veya taraflarin yiiz yiize gelmedigi (dedikodu yayma,
dislama) bigimde dolayli olarak da gergeklesmektedir. Bu zorbalik tiirli de digeri kadar zararl
olabilmektedir. Zorbaliga etkili bicimde miidahale edebilmek ve Onleyebilmek i¢in zorbaligin hangi
siklikta, nasil ve nerelerde gergeklestigi gibi konularda net bir tablonun ortaya konmasi 6nem
tasimaktadir. Bu nedenle mevcut ¢alisma, ilkogretim Ggrencileri arasindaki zorbalik davranislarinin
tipleri ve bu davramslarin yaygmhgini belirlemek amaciyla gergeklestirilmistir. Bu genel amag
dogrultusunda su gibi sorulara yanit aranmustir: “Zorbalikla karsilasan Ogrenciler (kurbanlar ve
izleyiciler) ne gibi tepkiler verirler?”; “Okulda zorbaligin daha sik gerceklestigi alanlar nerelerdir?”;
“Ogrenciler zorbaligi kime bildirirler?”; “Ogrencilerin okulla ilgili giivenlik algilart nasildir?”.
Arastirma grubunu Bursa’da resmi ilkdgretim okullarinin dort ve besinci siiflarinda 6grenim goren,
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rasgele sec¢ilmis 1086 6grenci (589 kiz ve 497 erkek) olusturmaktadir. Arastirmada Garrity ve digerleri
(2000) tarafindan gelistirilen Colorado Okul Iklimi Surveyi kullanilmistir. Okulu zorbaliktan
arindirma amagli bir programin pargasi olarak hazirlanan bu 6l¢iim aract hem kurbanlar hem de
izleyicilerin zorbalikla ilgili algilarini cesitli agilardan degerlendirmekte ve okul iklimi hakkindaki
izlenimlerini ortaya koymaktadir. Ug secenekli likert tipi &l¢iim aracinin i¢ tutarligryla ilgili olarak
alpha katsayisi .695 olarak hesaplanmistir. Bu betimsel ¢alisma Bursa Milli Egitim Miidiirliigii’nden
alinan resmi izin ile gerceklestirilmistir. Veriler SPSS programi araciligiyla gergeklestirilen frekans ve
ylizde hesaplariyla analiz edilmistir.

Arastirma bulgular1 en yaygin zorbalik davraniginin sézel zorbalik oldugunu ortaya koymustur
(%57.2 kiz ve %65.4 erkek). Bunu fiziksel zorbalik izlemektedir (%52.5 erkek ve %36.7 kiz). Ote
yandan izleyicilere gore kizlarin %78.3°1i ile erkek Ogrencilerin %76.9’u sozel olarak; kizlarin
%68.4’1 ile erkeklerin %73.8’ii fiziksel olarak zorbalia ugramaktadir. Hem kiz hem de erkek
ogrencilere gore erkekler kizlardan daha sik “zorba” olarak nitelenmektedir (kizlarin %47’si;
erkeklerin %67’si). Erkek ogrenciler arasinda kizlar tarafindan zorbaliga ugratildiklarini sdyleyenler
oldukga azdir (%10.9). Oysa kizlarin %38’i kizlarin da zorbalik yaptigimi bildirmistir. Ote yandan
zorbalikla basa ¢ikmada kullanilan bir teknik olarak kizlarin %39’u zorbalikla karsilastiginda
aldirmadigini ve yiirliyilip gittigini ifade etmektedir. Erkekler ise en yiiksek oranda (%44.9) zorbaligi
yapan kisiden uzak durmaya ¢alistigini rapor etmistir. Zorbalik en sik bahgede ve smifta
gerceklesmektedir. Kizlarin % 45°1 sinifta, erkeklerin %49.5°1 ise bahgede zorbaliga ugradigini ifade
etmektedir. Her iki cins de hemen hemen esit oranda zorbaliga ugradiklarin1 6ncelikle arkadaglarina
soylediklerini dile getirmislerdir (kizlarin %40.7°si; erkeklerin %41.2’si). Ikinci siray1 anne-babaya
sOyleme ve iicilincii siray1 “kimseye sdylememe” almaktadir. “Okuldaki bir yetiskinden yardim isteme”
ise dikkat ¢ekecek kadar diislik sikliktadir (kizlarin %12.9°u; erkeklerin %14.9°u). Kiz 6grencilerin
kendilerini korkmus ve giivensiz hissettikleri yerler sirasiyla okul yolu, oyun bahgesi, koridorlar,
kantin ve simif olurken erkek ¢ocuklar i¢in bu sira okul yolu, tuvaletler, oyun bahgesi olarak ortaya
cikmaktadir). Ogrencilerin biiyiik kismi zorbaliga ugrayan birini gordiigiinde kendini nasil hissettigini
sordugunu bildirmektedir. Bu sonu¢ sosyal arzu edilirlik izleri tasimakla birlikte 6grencilerin
zorbaliktan haberdar olduklarinin bir gostergesi olarak da diistiniilebilir.

Arastirma sonuclar1 genel olarak okul zorbaligi konusunda yapilan uluslararasi ve yurtigi
caligmalarla benzerlik gostermektedir. Bulgular zorbalik davraniglarinin ilkdgretim o6grencileri
arasinda oldukca yaygin oldugunu ortaya koymaktadir. Bu bulgu 6grencilerin zorbaliga ugradigini
Ogretmenlerine Dbildirmelerindeki diisiik oran ile birlikte degerlendirildiginde Ogretmenlerin bu
konudaki haberdarliklarinin yeterli olmadigi sonucuna ulagmak miimkiindiir. Zorbalik en sik sozel
zorbalik bi¢iminde gerceklesmektedir ve bu da sinif icinde 6gretmenin siniftaki varligi sirasinda bile
gerceklesebilmektedir (Atlas & Pepler, 1998). Oysa zorbalik sorunlarimi azaltmanim en etkili yolu
ogretmenlerin bu konudaki duyarligini arttrmaktir. Izleyicilerin tepkileri dikkate alindiginda
kurbanlarin tepkileriyle tutarli olmadigi gozlenmektedir. Izleyiciler tiim zorbalik tiirlerinde
kurbanlardan daha yiiksek oranlar rapor etmektedir. Atlas ve Pepler (1998) bu bulgularin akranlardan
olusan izleyici 6grencilerin zorbalik davraniglarinin farkinda oldugu anlamina geldigini rapor etmistir.
Bu harekete gegirilmesi gereken onemli bir giictiir, ¢ilinkii izleyiciler hemen her zorbalik vakasinda
oradadir ancak genellikle hi¢c bir miidahalede bulunmazlar. Buna karsin bazen kurbanin kaygisini
paylasir, bazen de zorbanin korosu islevini goriirler. Eger bu gii¢ harekete gegirilir ve izleyicilere etkili
miidahale teknikleri Ogretilirse zorbalik vakalarinda biiylik olasilikla azalma yasanacaktir.
Ogrencilerin kendilerini giivende hissetmedigi yerlerin basinda okul yolu ve oyun bahgesi
gelmektedir. Carpict bir veri olarak erkek cocuklarda tuvaletler ikinci siray1 almaktadir. Bu bulgular
zorbaligin yasandigi alanlarin denetiminin yeterli olmadigini ortaya koymaktadir. Oncelikle okullarda
yapilacak uygulamalarla, 6grencilerin kurbanin hissettikleri konusunda duyarlig: arttirmalidir. Bu, rol
oynama, drama, Oykii anlatma gibi simif i¢i etkinlikleri araciligiyla gergeklestirilebilir. Zorbalik son
derece ciddi kisisel, sosyal ve egitsel bir problemdir ve verdigi zarar sadece egitim siireci i¢ine degil
tim yasam boyunca etkili olabilir. Okul ve yasamdaki siddeti arttiran bu 6nemli sorun en etkili
bicimde ancak tiim okulu kapsayan egitim programlari aracilifiyla kontrol altina alinabilir ve
onlenebilir.



